

## RESOLUTION UPON RETIREMENT

**WHEREAS,** Dawn M. Hilliker joined the ranks of the Two Rivers Police Department on June 6<sup>th</sup>, 1988 as the City's first female patrol officer; and

**WHEREAS,** March 27<sup>th</sup>, 1991, Dawn Hilliker was promoted to the rank of Sergeant/Shift Commander; and

**WHEREAS,** Dawn graduated from the Northwestern University School of Police Staff and Command July 10<sup>th</sup>, 1992; and

**WHEREAS,** March 1<sup>st</sup>, 1994, Dawn Hilliker was promoted to the rank of Lieutenant/Shift Commander; and

**WHEREAS,** Dawn resigned in good standing on April 27<sup>th</sup>, 1997 to join her newborn son and husband in raising their family; and

**WHEREAS,** June 25<sup>th</sup>, 2012, Dawn Hilliker returned in a part-time capacity as our Municipal Court Clerk, and advancing to full-time court clerk/police secretary December 4<sup>th</sup>, 2017; and

**WHEREAS,** Dawn retired April 1<sup>st</sup>, 2022, after serving the City of Two Rivers with dedication and distinction for a total of 19 years. Dawn contributed honorably as a pioneer in her many roles with the Two Rivers Police Department and for the citizens of this City, and was a well-respected and passionate member of the law enforcement community and Municipal Court.

**NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED** that the City of Two Rivers hereby expresses its gratitude and appreciation for Dawn M. Hilliker and her many contributions to the Two Rivers Police Department, Two Rivers/Mishicot Municipal Court, and the community of Two Rivers; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the City of Two Rivers extends its best wishes to Dawn, for a long, healthy and happy retirement; and

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that a copy of this resolution be forwarded to Dawn Hilliker, as a token of the City's thanks for her many years of dedicated service to the citizens of Two Rivers.

Dated this 4th day of April, 2022	
	Councilmember
	Gregory E. Buckley City Manager